



State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SITE REMEDIATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Office of Community Relations
401 East State Street

P.O. Box 420, Mail Code 401-05N
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420
Tel. (609) 292-2943 • Fax (609) 633-1439
www.nj.gov/dep

PHILIP D. MURPHY
Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER
Lt. Governor

SHAWN M. LATOURETTE
Commissioner

May 31st, 2022

Thomas & Agata Kraszewska Hargraves
165 Lindbergh Road
East Amwell, NJ 08525

Re: Potable Well Testing at:
165 Lindbergh Road
East Amwell, Hunterdon County
Block #36, Lot #1

For: 165 Lindbergh Road Groundwater Contamination
East Amwell, Hunterdon County
NJDEP Program Interest (PI) #224523

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hargraves:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) is investigating private potable wells in the area of Lindbergh Road in East Amwell, Hunterdon County. Recent sampling has shown elevated levels of Tetrachloroethene (also known as Perchloroethylene, or PCE) in the ground water in the area.

NJDEP will soon be collecting water samples from nearby potable wells to determine whether they are contaminated with Tetrachloroethene. If you have a private potable well at your property, we would like to evaluate it as part of this investigation. The potable well sampling will be conducted at no cost to you, and a summary of the analytical results will be provided to you approximately eight weeks after the sampling is conducted.

We expect to conduct the potable well sampling on **Wednesday, June 29th**. Enclosed is a questionnaire that will help us gather information on the wells that we would like to sample. We ask that you complete this form and return it in the enclosed envelope by **Wednesday, June 15th**. An NJDEP representative will contact you to arrange sampling of your well. Additional potable well sampling may be needed depending on the results of this round of testing. If testing of your well reveals elevated levels of contaminants that are not related to the 165 Lindbergh Road Groundwater Contamination site, this information may be provided to the NJDEP Communication Center for possible future investigation.

Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, NJDEP has taken additional safety precautions around our sampling procedures. You can read the steps we are taking to help keep you and our sampling technicians safe during sampling in the attached Sampling Site Access Addendum.

Please note that pursuant to New Jersey's Open Public Records Act, all potable well sampling results provided to NJDEP during this investigation become part of the public record for the 165 Lindbergh Road Groundwater Contamination site. NJDEP is obligated to make this information available to any interested party that requests access to it through our Office of Record Access.

It is important that we obtain access to your property for the required environmental investigation in order to protect public health and the environment. For more information about providing access to your property, please visit NJDEP's website:
<http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/community/access.html>.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me via phone at 609-775-9025 or via email at Nanina.Bryan@dep.nj.gov.

Sincerely,



Nanina Bryan
Community Relations Coordinator
NJDEP Office of Community Relations

Enclosure: Potable Well Information Form with return envelope
Tetrachloroethylene ToxFAQs
COVID-19 Sampling Site Access Addendum

c: Krista Parsons, East Amwell Twp Clerk kparsons@eastamwelltownship.com
Karen DeMarco, Hunterdon County Health Officer kdemarco@co.hunterdon.nj.us
Karen Wisniewski, NJDEP Case Manager

